WATERTOWN HOUSING AUTHORITY

VETERANS HOUSING (Adopted, June 9, 1947, Article 3.

VOTED: (Unanimously) That the Town adopt each and every section of Chapter 372 of the Acts of 1946, and any and all amendments thereto, titled "An Act to Provide Housing for Veterans of World War II", and that the Emergency Housing Board appoint pursuant to vote of Special Town Meeting held June 20, 1946 be authorized to carry out all the provisions of said Chapter 372 of the Acts of 1946, as amended, in order to completely and effectively take the required or necessary action to provide either permanent or temporary housing for Veterans of World War II.

HOUSING AUTHORITY
(Adopted April 5, 1948, Article 35.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 26K of the housing authority Law of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as inserted in Chapter 121 of the General Laws by Chapter 574 of the Acts of 1946 as amended:

- 1. That the Town of Watertown hereby determines and declares that there is a need for relieving congestion of population and that there is a shortage of safe sanitary dwellings available for families of low income at rentals which they can afford in the Town of Watertown.
- 2. That the Town of Watertown hereby determines that a Housing Authority is needed in the Town of Watertown for the provision of Housing for families of low incomes or engaging in a land assembly and redevelopment project.
- 3. That the Town of Watertown hereby provides for the organization of a Housing Authority and hereby establishes such a Housing Authority.

INSURANCE FOR HOUSING AUTHORITY EMPLOYEES Adopted April 8, 1957, Article 58.

VOTED: (Unanimously) To accept Chapter 149 of the Acts of 1956 titled "An Act Making Certain Employees of Housing Authorities in Cities and Towns Eligible for Contributory Group General Blanket Insurance.